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1.1. Introduction 

Congratulations on purchasing your new AquaMatic bucket supply 
belt. Read this manual and follow the instructions before using 
the AquaMatic bucket supply belt to ensure proper use of the 
machine. 
You are responsible for the safe use and maintenance of your 
machine. You must ensure that you and any other person who will 
operate and/or maintain the machine, or who is otherwise 
involved in operating and/or maintaining the machine, are familiar 
with the operating and maintenance procedures and all safety 
information in this manual. This manual guides you step by step 
through your daily routine and makes you aware of all the 
measures necessary for the safe use of the machine. Always keep 
this manual available for quick reference. 
Hans van der Poel B.V. mechanization & mechanical engineering 
continuously strives to improve its products and services. We 
therefore reserve the right to change the specifications contained 
in these operating instructions at any time and without prior 
notice. 
 

 
1.2. Usage of the AquaMatic bucket supply belt 

The AquaMatic bucket supply belt meets the requirements of the 
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.  
The AquaMatic bucket supply belt is intended only to move stacks 
of buckets to supply the AquaMatic. The manufacturer cannot be 
held liable for damages caused by usage for purposes other than 
those indicated here or by incorrect use. 
 

1.3. Important safety instructions and warnings 

1.3.1. Installation 

 
 Provide an electrical connection that meets the general and 

local guidelines (Low Voltage Directives 73/23/EEC and BS 
1010).  

 Ensure a stable position of the machine.  

1.3.2. Daily usage 

 
 Only authorized and trained personnel may operate the 

machine. It is not allowed for non-qualified persons to 
operate the machine.  

 Provide a first aid kit for any accidents. Put this kits in a 
visible place.  

 Keep a fire extinguisher readily available. Install it in a clear 
obvious place.  

 Before working with the machine, install all protections and 
safety devices and ensure that they are properly protected 
(mechanically or electrically)  

 Only open the control box when the power is switched off via 
the main switch 

 Wear effective protective clothing and tie long hair in a knot.  

 Call 1-1-2 for emergency assistance immediately in life 
threatening situations.  

 For further questions contact your dealer.  
 
 
 

1.3.3. Repair and maintenance 

 
 Repairs may only be performed by qualified personnel. 

Improper repairs can expose the user to serious risks. 

 Turn off the machine, shut down the power completely and 
clean the machine before you begin service, maintenance, 
adjustments, and repairs.  

 Ensure that all electrical switches are turned off before you 
turn the power back on.  

 Make sure all guards are properly locked – after maintenance 
work is finished.  

 Replace damaged electrical wires, cables, switches, and other 
components immediately.  

 Contact your dealer for further questions.  
 

1.4. Danger and safety stickers 

The on the AquaMatic bucket supply belt mounted safety stickers 
contain important and useful information for keeping the machine 
/ system safe in operation. Make sure that the safety stickers are 
always clean and readable. 
 

 Ensure the safety stickers are always clean and readable.  

 Replace missing labels and stickers that have become 
unreadable.  

 On replacing components with a safety sticker, the new 
components must be affixed with a sticker again.  

 The safety symbol refers to important safety warnings on the 
AquaMatic bucket supply belt and in the manual. If you see 
this symbol, be aware of the danger of injury or death. Follow 
the instructions of the safety sticker. 

 

  Safety Symbol 

1.4.1. Safety features 

 
The AquaMatic bucket supply belt is equipped with the following 
safety features.  

 Main switch, located on the control panel  

 Thermal protection of the drive motors  
 
Note the use of the attention words “Danger”, “Warning”, 
“Moving Parts”. The stickers are used on this machine are shown 
in the following table.   
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 Symbol Meaning 

 

“Danger”  
Indicates the threat of a dangerous 
situation, which – if not avoided resulting in 
death or serious injury. This may arise from 
the removal of security features.  

 Read the manual of the AquaMatic 
bucket supply belt carefully.  

 Observe all safety precautions and 
regulations.  

 

“Pay attention”  
Indicates the threat of a dangerous 
situation, which – if not avoided – resulting 
in death or serious injury. This may arise 
from the removal of security features.  

 Make sure the machine is switched off 
for maintenance.  

 

“Moving Parts” 
Indicates the threat of a dangerous 
situation, which – if not avoided – resulting 
in death or serious injury. This may arise 
from the removal of security features.  

 Ensure proper distance from the 
operating area. Clothes and hair can 
get caught between the rotating parts.  

  

 “Warning” 
Indicates the threat of a dangerous 
situation, which – if not avoided – resulting 
in death or serious injury. This may arise 
from the removal of security features.  

 Make sure all guards are present, 
before the machine is put into service.  

 
 

1.5. Warranty 

Hans van der Poel B.V. guarantees for 1 year after delivery the 
quality of the machine delivered by it, if properly assembled, 
treated and used. 
The warranty includes all defects to the delivered machine, which 
are the result of manufacturing faults or use of bad material. 
Improper use, incorrect or insufficient maintenance, normal wear 
and tear, damage caused by an external cause, repairs carried out 
incorrectly and changes will invalidate all warranty claims. 
Components not manufactured by Hans van der Poel B.V., e.g. 
electronic and hydraulic parts, are covered by the original 
manufacturer's warranty. 
In the event of malfunctions, damage or other complaints, always 
contact your supplier. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2.  AquaMatic bucket supply belt 
 

2.1. Description and operation 

The AquaMatic bucket supply belt is available as a stainless steel 
frame with an adjustable conveyor belt and an adjustable bucket 
guide. The conveyor belt and bucket guide (B) are connected by 
guide rods. If one turns the top bar (A) the conveyor belt moves to 
or away from the AquaMatic. At the same time the bucket guide 
(B) moves in or out because it is connected to the conveyor belt. If 
you use small buckets, the conveyor belt must be closer to the 
AquaMatic (use top bar A), automatically the bucket guide (B) also 
comes further in. If you use large buckets, the conveyor belt must 
be further away from the AquaMatic (use top bar A), 
automatically the bucket guide (B) will then go further out. 
 
Make sure that there is always a small pile of buckets in the 
destacking unit of the AquaMatic to ensure that no pile of 
buckets falls from the bucket feed conveyor directly onto the 
spinning tops! If the bucket conveyor is always properly filled, 
this process will be automatic due to sensors. 
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3. Location components control box 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A. Frequency controller 
B. 24V Power supply 
C. Main switch 

 

4. Location sensors  
 

4.1. Sensors conveyer belt 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A. Photocell sensor: If there is a stack of buckets in front of 
the sensor, the bucket supply belt will stop. 
 

B. Photocell sensor: If the sensor does not detect any 
buckets, the supply belt will move 1 position and a stack 
of buckets from the supply belt will 'fall' into the buckets 
present in the destacking unit of the AquaMatic. 
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5. Technical data 
 

Dimensions  

Length: 2458 mm 

Width: 800 mm 

Height: 2520 mm 

Structural weight: Approx. 180 kg 

Power supply: 230 volt, 1 phase & ground mass, 50 Hz  

Connection: 5m power cable with plug  

Connection value: 0.18 kW 

Container type: Round buckets, (min Ø160mm, max 
Ø290mm, 3l, 5l, 8l, 10l, 13l) 

6. Malfunctions 
 
 

6.1. The conveyor doesn’t move 

Frequency controller is in error 

 Turn of the main switch for 30 seconds. 
 
If a fault persists after you have performed the above actions, you 
should contact your supplier. Also for a malfunction that does not 
appear in this description. 

7. Declaration of conformity 
 
AquaMatic bucket supply belt 
 
Mechanization & Machine construction Hans van der Poel B.V 
declares hereby that the above named AquaMatic bucket supply 
belt  conforms to the Machine directive (Directive 2006/42/EG). 
 
Roelofarendsveen 06 April 2022 
 

 
Hans van der Poel 
(Director) 
 
Mechanization & Machine construction 
Hans van der Poel B.V. 
Veenderveld 51 
2371 TT Roelofarendsveen 
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8. Handleiding AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband 
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8.1. Inleiding 

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van uw nieuwe AquaMatic emmer 
aanvoerband. Lees deze handleiding en volg de instructies voordat 
u de AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband in gebruik neemt, zodat u de 
deze correct kunt gebruiken. 
U bent verantwoordelijk voor een veilig gebruik en onderhoud van 
uw machine. U dient zich ervan te vergewissen dat uzelf, en ieder 
ander die de machine gaat bedienen en/of onderhouden, of 
anderszins daarbij betrokken is, op de hoogte is van de bedrijfs- 
en onderhoudsprocedures en van alle informatie op het gebied 
van veiligheid in deze handleiding. Via deze handleiding wordt u 
stap voor stap begeleid bij uw dagelijkse routine en wordt u 
bewust gemaakt van alle maatregelen die nodig zijn voor een 
veilig gebruik van de machine. Hou deze handleiding altijd bij de 
hand zodat u snel iets kunt nazoeken. 
Mechanisatie & Machinebouw Hans van der Poel B.V. streeft 
voortdurend naar verbetering van producten en dienstverlening. 
Daarom behouden wij het recht voor om de in deze 
gebruikshandleiding vermelde specificaties op elk gewenst 
moment en zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen. 
 

8.2. Gebruik van de AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband 

De AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband voldoet aan de eisen van de 
machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG.  
De AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband is uitsluitend bestemd om 
stapels met emmers te verplaatsen ter bevoorrading van de 
AquaMatic. De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld 
voor schade die is ontstaan door gebruik voor andere doeleinden 
dan hier aangegeven of door een foutieve bediening. 
 

8.3. Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen. 

8.3.1. Installatie 

 Zorg voor een elektrische aansluiting die voldoet aan de 
algemene en lokale voorschriften (laagspanning richtlijnen 
73/23/EEG en NEN 1010). 

 Zorg voor een stabiele opstelling van de machine. 

8.3.2. Dagelijks gebruik 

 Alleen bevoegde en goed opgeleide personen mogen de 
machine bedienen. Het is niet toegestaan dat 
ongekwalificeerde personen de machine te bedienen. 

 Zorg voor een EHBO-doos voor eventuele ongevallen. Zet 
deze op een duidelijk zichtbare plaats. 

 Zorg dat een brandblusser direct beschikbaar is. Installeer 
deze op een duidelijk zichtbare plaats. 

 Installeer, voordat u met de machine gaat werken, alle 
beschermingen en beveiligingen en zorg dat deze 
(mechanisch of elektrisch) deugdelijk zijn beveiligd. 

 Open alleen de besturingskast wanneer de stroom is 
uitgeschakeld via de hoofdschakelaar. 

 Draag doeltreffende beschermende kleding en bescherm 
lang haar. 

 Bel 1-1-2 voor spoedeisende hulp bij direct 
levensbedreigende situaties. 

 Neem bij verdere vragen contact op met uw leverancier. 
 
 
 
 

8.3.3. Reparaties en onderhoud 

 Reparaties mogen uitsluitend door vakmensen worden 
uitgevoerd. Door ondeskundige reparaties kan de gebruiker 
grote risico’s lopen. 

 Schakel de machine uit, sluit de stroomtoevoer geheel af en 
maak de machine zorgvuldig schoon, voordat u begint aan 
service, onderhoud, instellingen of reparaties.  

 Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische schakelaars uit staan voordat 
u de stroom weer inschakelt. 

 Zorg ervoor dat alle beschermingen goed vergrendeld zijn – 
als u klaar bent met het onderhoudswerk.  

 Vervang beschadigde elektrische draden, leidingen, 
schakelaars of andere componenten onmiddellijk. 

 Neem bij verdere vragen contact op met uw leverancier. 
 

8.4. Gevaar en Veiligheidsstickers 

De op de AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband aangebrachte 
veiligheidsstickers bevatten belangrijke en nuttige informatie, 
opdat u uw machine/installatie veilig in bedrijf kunt houden: 

 Zorg ervoor dat de veiligheidsstickers altijd schoon en 
leesbaar zijn.  

 Vervang ontbrekende stickers en stickers die onleesbaar zijn 
geworden. 

 Op vervangen componenten met een veiligheidssticker moet 
opnieuw een sticker worden aangebracht. 

 Veiligheidsstickers zijn verkrijgbaar bij uw leverancier. 

 Het veiligheidssymbool verwijst naar belangrijke 
veiligheidswaarschuwingen op de AquaMatic emmer 
aanvoerband en in de handleiding. Als u dit symbool ziet, 
wees dan op uw hoede voor het gevaar van (fataal) 
lichamelijk letsel. Volg de instructie van de veiligheidssticker 
op.  

 

  Veiligheid symbool 

8.4.1. Veiligheidsvoorzieningen 

Bij de AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband zijn de volgende 
veiligheidsvoorzieningen aanwezig op de machine: 

 Hoofdschakelaar, geplaatst op het bedieningspaneel. 

 Thermische beveiliging van de aandrijfmotoren. 
Let op het gebruik van de attentie woorden “Gevaar”, “Let op”, 
“Bewegende delen”, “Waarschuwing”, in de 
veiligheidswaarschuwing. De stickers die gebruikt worden op deze 
machine zijn afgebeeld op de volgende tabel. 
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8.5. Garantie 

Hans van der Poel B.V. garandeert gedurende 1 jaar na levering de 
deugdelijkheid van de door haar geleverde machine, mits goed 
gemonteerd, behandeld en gebruikt. 
De garantie omvat alle gebreken aan de geleverde machine, welke 
het gevolg zijn van fabricagefouten of gebruik van slecht 
materiaal. Door onoordeelkundig gebruik, onjuist of onvoldoende 
onderhoud, normale slijtage, beschadigingen door een van buiten 
komende oorzaak, foutief uitgevoerde reparatie en veranderingen 
vervalt alle aansprakelijkheid op garantie. 
De componenten die niet door Hans van der Poel B.V. 
gefabriceerd zijn, bijv. elektronische en hydraulische onderdelen, 
worden gedekt door de garantiebepalingen van de 
oorspronkelijke fabrikant. 
Bij storingen, beschadigingen of andere klachten dient u zich altijd 
tot uw leverancier te wenden. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9.  AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband 
 

9.1. Beschrijving en werking 

De AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband is leverbaar als een RVS frame 
met daarop een instelbare transportband en een instelbare 
emmergeleiding. De transportband en de emmergeleiding (B) zijn 
dmv geleidestangen met elkaar verbonden. Als men aan de 
topstang (A) draait verplaatst de transportband zich naar of van 
de AquaMatic af. Tevens komt gelijktijdig de emmergeleiding (B) 
naar binnen of naar buiten omdat deze gekoppeld is aan de 
transportband. Als men kleine emmers gebruikt moet de 
transportband dichter op de AquaMatic staan (gebruik hiervoor 
topstang A), automatisch komt dan ook de emmergeleiding (B) 
verder naar binnen. Als men grote emmers gebruikt moet de 
transportband verder van de AquaMatic staan (gebruik hiervoor 
topstang A), automatisch gaat dan de emmergeleiding (B) verder 
naar buiten. 
 
Zorg dat er altijd klein stapeltje emmers in de ontstapel-unit van 
de AquaMatic aanwezig is om ervoor te zorgen dat er geen 
stapel emmers van de emmer aanvoerband direct op de tollen 
vallen! Als de emmer aanvoerband altijd goed aangevuld wordt 
zal dit proces automatisch gaan dmv sensoren. 
 

 

 Symbool Betekenis 

 

“Gevaar”  
Wijst op de dreiging van een gevaarlijke situatie, 
die – indien niet vermeden – de dood of zwaar 
lichamelijk letsel tot gevolg kan hebben en 
omvat ook de gevaren die kunnen ontstaan 
door het wegnemen van 
beveiligingsvoorzieningen. 

 Lees de handleiding van de AquaMatic 
emmer aanvoerband zorgvuldig.  

 Neem alle veiligheidsmaatregelen en 
voorschriften in acht.  

 

“Let op”  
Wijst op de dreiging van een gevaarlijke situatie, 
die – indien niet vermeden – de dood of zwaar 
lichamelijk letsel tot gevolg kan hebben en 
omvat ook de gevaren die kunnen ontstaan 
door het wegnemen van 
beveiligingsvoorzieningen. 

 Zorg ervoor dat de machine uitgeschakeld 
is bij onderhoud.  

 

“Bewegende delen” 
Wijst op de dreiging van een gevaarlijke situatie, 
die – indien niet vermeden – geringe of 
beperkte verwonding tot gevolg kan hebben.  

 Zorg voor voldoende afstand van de 
bedrijfszone. Kleren en haren kunnen vast 
komen te zitten tussen de roterende delen.  

 

“Waarschuwing” 
Wijst op de dreiging van een gevaarlijke situatie, 
die – indien niet vermeden – geringe of 
beperkte verwonding tot gevolg kan hebben. 

 Zorg ervoor dat alle beschermingen 
aanwezig zijn, voordat de machine in 
gebruik genomen wordt. 
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10. Locatie componenten 

besturingskast 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A. Frequentie regelaar 
B. 24V Voeding  
C. Hoofdschakelaar 

 
 
 

11. Locatie sensoren  
 

11.1. Sensoren transportband 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

A. Fotocel sensor: Als er een stapel emmers voor de sensor 
staat zal de emmer aanvoerband stoppen. 
 

B. Fotocel sensor: Als de sensor geen emmers detecteert 
zal de transportband zich 1 positie verplaatsen en zal 
een stapel emmers van de aanvoerband in de emmers 
die in de ontstapel-unit van de AquaMatic aanwezig 
zitten ‘vallen’. 
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12. Technische Gegevens 
 

Dimensies  

Lengte: 2458 mm 

Breedte: 800 mm 

Hoogte: 2520 mm 

Structuur gewicht: Ca. 180 kg 

Voeding: 230 volt, 1 fase en aarde, 50 Hz 

Aansluiting: 5m voedingskabel met stekker 

Aansluiting waarde: 0.18 kW 

Type fusten: Ronde emmers, (Min Ø160mm, max 
Ø290mm, 3l, 5l, 8l, 10l, 13l) 

13. Storingen 
 

 
 

13.1. De transportband loopt niet 

Frequentie regelaar is in storing 

 Hoofdschakelaar 30 sec. uitzetten. 
 
Wanneer een storing zich blijft voordoen nadat u bovenstaande 
acties heeft uitgevoerd, dient u contact op te nemen met uw 
leverancier. Ook voor een storing die niet voorkomt in deze 
omschrijving. 

14. Conformiteit verklaring 
 
AquaMatic emmer aanvoerband 
 
Mechanisatie & Machinebouw Hans van der Poel B.V. verklaart 
hiermede dat de bovengenoemde AquaMatic emmer 
aanvoerband  voldoet aan de bepalingen van de Machinerichtlijn 
(Richtlijn 2006/42/EG) 
 
Roelofarendsveen 6 April 2022 

 
Hans van der Poel 
(Directeur) 
 
Mechanisatie & Machinebouw 
Hans van der Poel B.V. 
Veenderveld 51 
2371 TT Roelofarendsveen 


